notwithstanding the objections of the governor. All the provisions of this section, in relation to bills not approved by the governor, shall apply in cases in which he shall withhold his approval from any item or items contained in a bill appropriating money.

Sec. 2. This proposed amendment shall be submitted to the people of the state for their approval or rejection at the general election for the year 1968 in the manner provided by law for the submission of amendments to the Constitution. The ballots used at the election shall have printed thereon:

"Shall the Constitution of the State of Minnesota be amended to give the legislature three days after adjournment to present bills to the governor and to give the governor 14 days in which to sign or veto bills passed during the last three days of a session?

	Yes	
	No	·,
Approved June 2, 1967.		
<u>.</u>		

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 52—S. F. No. 51

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the parolee loan fund of the department of corrections; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 241.25, Subdivision 4 and by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 241.25, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 6. Parolee loan fund; imprest fund, use. The commissioner of corrections may use the money in the imprest fund of his department to make emergency loans as provided in subdivision 3 and to meet other emergencies.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 241.25, Subdivision 4, is amended to read as follows:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 4. The commissioner of corrections shall report to the 1967 each successive legislature the status of the account.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 53—S. F. No. 55

An act relating to the public employees retirement association; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 353.27, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 5; 353.29, Subdivision 2; 353.39; 353.65, Subdivisions 2, 3, and 5; 353.66, Subdivision 2; 353.69; 355.83, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 355.84, Subdivision 1; 355.89.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 353.27, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Public employees retirement association; employee contributions. The employee contribution to the fund shall be an amount equal to six percent of the salary of every member. This contribution shall be made by deduction from salary in the manner provided in subdivision 4. Prior to July 1, 1965 no deduction shall be made from any salary in excess of \$4,800 in any calendar year; from and after July 1, 1965 to July 1, 1967 deductions shall be made on the salary received limited to \$6,000 in any calendar year, and thereafter deductions shall be made on total salary. Where any portion of a member's salary is paid from other than public funds, such member's employee contribution shall be based on the total salary received limited to \$6,000 in any ealendar year from all sources.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 353.27, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Employer contributions. The employer contribution to the fund shall be an amount equal to four percent of the salary of each member not exceeding \$4,800 in any calendar year for the period July 1, 1956 to June 30, 1957; five percent of such salary for the following 12 month period; and six percent of such salary subsequently through June 30, 1965; and thereafter six percent of the salary received limited to \$6,000 in any calendar year for the period from July 1, 1965 to July 1, 1967; and thereafter

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: